

No. 06-179

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES R. RIEGEL AND DONNA S. RIEGEL,

Petitioners,

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SENATOR EDWARD M. KENNEDY
AND REPRESENTATIVE HENRY A. WAXMAN,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL D. GREEN
SCHOOL OF LAW
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY
BOX 7206 REYNOLDA STN.
WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27106
(336) 758-4842

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ
Counsel of Record
LISA L. BARCLAY
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 778-1800

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

August 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

HISTORY OF THE MEDICAL DEVICE AMENDMENTS
OF 1976 AND ITS PREEMPTION PROVISION. 2

 A. The Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act..... 2

 B. The 1976 Medical Device Amendments..... 4

 C. The MDA’s Preemption Provision. 6

 D. The *Lohr* Decision. 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT.....9

THE LANGUAGE OF THE MDA AND ITS
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DEMONSTRATE THAT
CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO PREEMPT
STATE COMMON LAW TORT SUITS.....9

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	10, 15, 19
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	16
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	7, 9, 10, 18
<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996).....	14
<i>Edmondson v. International Playtex, Inc.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 1571 (N.D. Ga. 1987).....	17
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	9
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	15
<i>Ignace v. International Playtex, Inc.</i> , No. 86-C-480-C, 1987 WL 93996 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 14, 1987).....	16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muzatko v. International Playtex, Inc.</i> , No. 85-C-1540, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14281 (E.D. Wis. May 14, 1987).....	17
<i>Palmer v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 1171 (D. Mass. 1986).....	17
<i>Roysdon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 1189 (E.D. Tenn. 1985).....	17
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	9
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	15
<i>United States Department of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	14

Statutes and Bills:

Animal Drug Amendments of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-399, 82 Stat. 343 (codified as amended at 21 U.S.C. § 382).....	10
Color Additive Amendments of 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-618, 74 Stat. 399 (codified as amended at 21 U.S.C. § 376).....	10
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (codified as amended at 21 U.S.C. § 321, <i>et seq.</i>).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 321(h).....	5
Food Additives Amendment of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-929, 72 Stat. 1785 (codified as amended at 21 U.S.C. § 348).....	10
Medical Device Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539 (codified as amended at 21 U.S.C. § 360c, <i>et seq.</i>).....	1, 4
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(B).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 360d	12
21 U.S.C. § 360(e)(b)(1).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 360e(c)(1).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(1)(B)(ii).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 360e(e)(1).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 360e(e)(2).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 360i	12
21 U.S.C. § 360i(a).....	5

21 U.S.C. § 360j(e).....	12
21 U.S.C. 360j(f)	5
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360k(b).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 379r.....	17
21 U.S.C. § 379s(a)	18
21 U.S.C. § 379s(d).....	18
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-222, 84 Stat. 87 (codified as amended at 15 U.S.C §§ 1331, <i>et seq.</i>).....	7, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1331	15
15 U.S.C. §§ 1331-40	8
Pure Food and Drugs Act of 1906, Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 76 (1906).....	2
S. 510, 94th Cong. (1975).....	1
1970 Cal. Stat. 3270	13
Regulations and Federal Register Notices:	
21 C.F.R. § 801.410.....	11
21 C.F.R. § 801.430.....	17
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(b).....	16
21 C.F.R. § 808.5(b)(2)	17
21 C.F.R. § 808.53.....	6
21 C.F.R. § 808.55.....	6
21 C.F.R. § 808.69.....	6
21 C.F.R. § 860.3(c)(3).....	5
21 C.F.R. § 874.3300(b)(2).....	5

42 Fed. Reg. 30383 (June 14, 1977).....	16
43 Fed Reg. 18661 (May 2, 1978).....	16

Legislative Materials:

121 Cong. Rec. S6140 (Apr. 17, 1975).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 94-853 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
Hearing on H.R. 5545 Before the House Subcommittee on Health and the Environment of the Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 94th Cong. 1 (1975).....	5
S. Rep. No. 94-33 (1975).....	4

Miscellaneous:

Adler, Robert S. & Richard A. Mann, <i>Preemption and Medical Devices: The Courts Run Amok</i> , 59 Mo. L. Rev. 895 (1994).....	16
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae <i>Lohr v. Medtronics, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	19
Cook, Walter W., “ <i>Substance</i> ” and “ <i>Procedure</i> ” in the <i>Conflict of Laws</i> , 42 Yale L.J. 333 (1933).....	8
General Accounting Office, FDA Drug Review: Postapproval Risks 1976-85, GAO/PEMD-90-15 (April 1990).....	19
Hursh, R.D. <i>Annotation, Liability of Manufacturer or Seller For Injury Caused By Medical and Health Supplies, Appliances, and Equipment</i> , 79 A.L.R.2d 401 (1961).....	16
Institute of Medicine, <i>Safe Medical Devices for Children</i> (2005).....	19

Institute of Medicine, <i>The Future of Drug Safety: Promoting and Protecting the Health of the Public</i> (2007).....	19
Lyndon, Mary, <i>Tort Law and Technology</i> , 12 Yale J. on Reg. 137 (1995).....	20
Porter, Margaret J., <i>The Lohr Decision: FDA Perspective and Position</i> , 52 Food & Drug L.J. 7 (1997).....	21
Restatement (Third) of Torts: <i>Products Liability</i> § 2(b) (1998).....	19
Rheingold, Paul D., <i>The MER/29 Story—An Instance of Successful Mass Disaster Litigation</i> , 56 Cal. L. Rev. 116 (1968).....	10
Swartz, Edward M., <i>Products Liability: Manufacturer's Responsibility for Defective or Negligently Designed Medical and Surgical Instruments</i> , 18 DePaul L. Rev. 348 (1969).....	16
Vladeck, David A., <i>Preemption and Regulatory Failure</i> , 33 Pepp. L. Rev. 95 (2005).....	21
